
"To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service"

March 20, 2024

To: Supervisor Lindsey P. Horvath, Chair 
Supervisor Hilda L. Solis
Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell 
Supervisor Janice Hahn 
Supervisor Kathryn Barger

From: Fesia A. Davenport {{Sig_es_:signer1:signature}}
Chief Executive Officer

REPORT BACK ON MOVING FORWARD ON THE EQUITABLE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN AND THE
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT EXPEDITED CONTRACTING 
(ITEM NO. 25, AGENDA OF SEPTEMBER 15, 2021, AND ITEM
NO. 12, AGENDA OF NOVEMBER 30, 2021)

On September 15, 2021, the Board of Supervisors (Board) adopted a motion 
directing the Chief Executive Officer, in collaboration with County Counsel, to 
provide bi-monthly reports on the implementation of the equity formula and 
principles in the American Rescue Plan (ARP) contracting process and to include 
updates on the public dashboard and website that ensure implementation 
information is available to the public.  A follow-up motion adopted by the Board on 
November 30, 2021, directed the Chief Executive Office (CEO) to submit quarterly 
reports on the status of contracts executed for programs approved in the ARP 
Spending Plan, as well as any subsequent new or amended ARP Spending Plans.

This report provides an update on the above-noted directives since the previously
submitted Board memo dated December 26, 2023, including:

The status of Request for Statements of Qualification (RFSQs) for contracted 
services using ARP funding;
ARP project status, budget, and contracting updates, including updates on 
launch dates, encumbrances and expenditures for approved programs, and 
contracting activities.  A list of external partner agreements, inclusive of 
service contracts and purchase orders, is in the Attachment; and
An update on department evaluation plan activities to measure the fidelity of 
program implementation and the impact of investments in achieving an 
equitable recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Kathryn Barger
Fifth District

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street, Room 713, Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 974-1101 ceo.lacounty.gov

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Fesia A. Davenport

Janice Hahn
Fourth District

BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS

Hilda L. Solis
First District

Holly J. Mitchell
Second District

Lindsey P. Horvath
Third District



Each Supervisor 
March 20, 2024 
Page 2 
 
 
RFSQ Update 

The RFSQ for the ARP Support Services Master Agreement (MA) released on  
April 29, 2022, remains open to ensure vendors can qualify as a contractor under 
the MA.  Currently, there are 40 vendors qualified to provide services in six 
categories.  Information about this funding opportunity remains posted on the ARP 
Recovery website:  https://ceo.lacounty.gov/recovery/contract-opportunities. 
 
ARP Project Status and ARP Contracting Updates 
 
As of February 2, 2024, all eight newly funded projects in the ARP Phase Two 
Spending Plan are approved for project launch.  The CEO continues to track project 
launch dates and budget encumbrances and expenditures for all funded projects.  
As of February 2, 2024, nearly all projects have been approved for launch and their 
funding amounts encumbered and/or expended vary depending on their level of 
implementation.  As of January 11, 2024, more than 57 percent of funds for all 
projects were encumbered with more than 25 percent of the funds expended. 
 
As of February 2, 2024, 12 departments reported having or are in the process of 
awarding a total of 255 agreements with 193 external agencies, inclusive of service 
contracts and purchase orders.  Awarded agreements total $785,592,011.23.  A list 
of ARP-funded agreements is provided in the Attachment. 
 
ARP Evaluation Plan Update 

The Anti-Racism Diversity and Inclusion (ARDI) Initiative, continues to work with a 
contractor to design and execute a Countywide ARP evaluation plan.  Evaluation 
templates to collect data from ARP-funded programs in compliance with the U.S. 
Treasury Guidance and requirements set forth by the ARP and Coronavirus State 
and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds program will be implemented by April 2024.  
Concurrently, ARDI is tracking the implementation of program-level evaluations and 
will launch a technical assistance program for ARP-funded projects to examine the 
fidelity of their program implementations, progress on benchmarks and goals, and 
activities to complete their project evaluation.  
 
The Lead Evaluator also coordinates a team of advisors who assist ARP Project 
Leads and County staff on Evaluation Plan activities, collection and reporting of data 
and metrics, and submitting reports regarding completion of each evaluation 
milestone.  These project-based evaluations will examine to what degree an 
intervention or program was delivered as intended, including whether the program: 
  



Each Supervisor 
March 20, 2024 
Page 3 
 
 

 Reached the intended outreach population; 
 Maintained fidelity with the proposed program design; 
 Achieved the goals and objectives; and 
 Accomplished the desired impact of improving the lives of participants by 

helping them recover from the negative economic and health impacts of the 
pandemic. 

 

capacity needs, as well as a monthly progress report template to track 
implementation progress of program designs, collection of data, services provided, 
target demographics, and program impact. 
 
Reporting on the following two motions, Moving Forward on the Equitable 
Implementation of the American Rescue Plan and The American Rescue Plan Act 
Expedited Contracting will continue to take place on a quarterly basis.  The next 
Board report is scheduled for May 15, 2024. 
 
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me or 

-1761 or 
dscorza@ceo.lacounty.gov. 
 
FAD:JMN:CDM DS:HJN:es 
 
Attachment 
 
c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors  

County Counsel 
Aging and Disabilities  
Arts and Culture 
Consumer and Business Affairs  
Economic Opportunity 
Fire 
Health Services  
Internal Services 
Justice, Care and Opportunities 
LA County Library  
Public Health 



Attachment  

1 
 

List of ARP-funded Agreements with External Organizations 
(Updated as of February 2, 2024) 

 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

AGING AND 
DISABILITIES 

Elder Nutrition 
Program 

City of Azusa $150,000.00 

City of Claremont $106,000.00 

City of El Monte $98,000.00 

City of Gardena $345,000.00 

City of Glendale $247,000.00 

City of Inglewood $404,000.00 

City of Norwalk $566,000.00 

City of Pomona $214,000.00 

City of South El Monte $176,000.00 

Human Services 
Association (Mid)1 

$300,000.00 

Human Services 
Association (West)2 

$216,000.00 

Jewish Family Services of 
Los Angeles3 

$88,000.00 

OneGeneration $50,000.00 

Santa Clarita Valley 

Committee on Aging - 
Antelope Valley4 

$111,000.00 

Santa Clarita Valley 
Committee on Aging - 

Santa Clarita Valley5 

$257,000.00 

Southeast Area Social 
Services Funding Authority 

$136,000.00 

YMCA - Torrance-South 
Bay 

$92,000.00 

YWCA of San Gabriel 
Valley6 

$555,000.00 

 
ARTS AND 

CULTURE 
 

Arts for Justice-
Involved Youth 

 
Community Partners7 

 
 

$3,000,000.00 

Creative Works Jobs 
for Artists 

$5,000,000.00 

 
1 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
2 Ibid. 
3 Ibid. 
4 Ibid. 
5 Ibid. 
6 Ibid. 
7 The organization is serving the LA County Arts Relief and Recovery Grants Fund as a third-party administrator. 

The umbrella initiative includes multiple programs. 



Attachment  

2 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
ARTS AND 

CULTURE 

Reopening Culture, 

Tourism, and 
Marketing Initiative 

 
Community Partners8 $1,900,000.00 

CEO - ANTI-
RACISM, 

DIVERSITY, AND 
INCLUSION 
INITIATIVE 

Community 
Navigators 

Southern California Center 
for Nonprofit Management9 

$2,361,500.00 

CEO - COUNTY 
COMMUNICATIONS 

Ethnic and Hyperlocal 
Media 

LAGRANT Communications $400,000.00 

Wicked Bionic LLC $700,000.00 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
CEO - HOMELESS 

INITIATIVE  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Conversion of Interim 
Housing Units to 

Permanent Housing 
(PHK 1.0) 

14520 Garvey LLC (ACOF) $11,764,595.00 

7th Avenue Village LP $31,409,788.00 

8221 LG, LP (Clifford Beers 
Housing)10 

$20,000,000.00 

Harbor City BC, LLC $15,400,000.00 

LINC-Long Beach East 
Apts, LLC11 

$21,444,973.00 

LINC-Long Beach West 
Apts, LLC12 

$21,444,973.00 

Special Services for 
Groups, Inc.13 

$16,185,000.00 

Weingart LLC $14,557,270.00 

 
 
 

Project Homekey 2.0 
 

 
 
 

321 Avenida LLC (Clifford 
Beers Housing)14 

$7,500,000.00 

Century Affordable 
Development 

$2,600,000.00 

 
Hope of the Valley Rescue 
Mission 

 

$3,800,000.00 

$4,400,000.00 

 
8 The organization is serving the LA County Arts Relief and Recovery Grants Fund as a third-party administrator. 

The umbrella initiative includes multiple programs. 
9 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
10 Ibid. 
11 Ibid. 
12 Ibid. 
13 Ibid. 
14 Ibid. 



Attachment  

3 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

CEO - HOMELESS 
INITIATIVE 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Project Homekey 2.0 

Hope of the Valley Rescue 
Mission $10,000,000.00 

Los Angeles Room & Board 

$2,900,000.00 

$4,000,000.00 

Special Services for 
Groups Inc.15 

$800,000.00 

St. Joseph Center16 $1,620,000.00 

The Weingart Center 

Association17 

$7,000,000.00 

$10,200,000.00 

Venice Community 

Housing Corporation 
$8,000,000.00 

Volunteers of America 
$4,900,000.00 

$6,700,000.00 

CEO - POVERTY 

ALLEVIATION 
INITIATIVE 

Guaranteed Basic 
Income 

MoCaFi $36,270,000.00 

Reinvent Stockton 
Foundation 

$2,564.00 

South Bay Center for 
Counseling 

$1,355,000.00 

The Trustees of the 
University of Pennsylvania 

$6,074,131.00 

 

 
 

 
CEO CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Capital Projects - EMJ 
Sports Complex and 

Park Improvements 

Geocon West Inc. $2,500,000.00 

Capital Projects - 
MacLaren Park 

Converse Consultants  $2,500,000.00 

Geotechnical Professionals 

Inc.18 
$2,500,000.00 

Gonzalez/Goodale 

Architects 
$5,000,000.00 

Jacobus & Yuang Inc. $1,000,000.00 

 
15 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
16 Ibid. 
17 Ibid. 
18The organization is supporting multiple capital projects pursuant to a single contract. 



Attachment  

4 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
CEO CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

Capital Projects - MdR 
Parking Structure 

Development 

Chris Nelson & Associates, 

Inc.19 
$500,000.00 

Geotechnical Professionals, 
Inc.20 

$2,500,000.00 

PBWS Architects $5,000,000.00 

Capital Projects - MLK 
Sexual Health Clinic 

NAC, Inc. 

$5,000,000.00  

$5,000,000.00  

Capital Projects - 
Pathway Torrance 

Assistance Center 

La Canada Design Group, 

Inc. 
$5,000,000.00 

Capital Projects - 
Revitalization of 
Mother's Beach and 

Marina Improvements 

Chris Nelson & Associates, 
Inc.21 

$500,000.00 

Geotechnical Professionals, 
Inc.22 

$2,500,000.00 

Global Environmental 
Training & Consulting, Inc. 

$750,000.00 

SMA, Inc. $5,000,000.00 

Wagner Engineering & 
Survey, Inc.23 

$500,000.00 

$500,000.00 

 

CONSUMER AND 
BUSINESS 

AFFAIRS 
 
 

Capacity Building for 
Immigrant-Focused 

CBOs 

Southern California Center 
for Nonprofit 
Management24 

$4,600,000.00 

Ethnic and Hyperlocal 
Media 

Street Level Strategy, LLC. $1,350,000.00 

 
19 The organization is supporting multiple capital projects pursuant to a single contract. 
20 Ibid. 
21 Ibid. 
22 Ibid. 
23 Ibid. 
24 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 



Attachment  

5 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
CONSUMER AND 

BUSINESS 

AFFAIRS 

Financial Coaching 
Partnership 

Geocko, Inc. dba 
FORWARD25 

$554,400.00 

Sage Financial Solutions, 

Inc. 
$525,525.00 

Grants to CBOs 
Focused on Financial 
Wellbeing and Wealth 

Building in Low-
Income Communities 

of Color 

Bet Tzedek Legal 
Services26 

$2,265,000.00 

St John's Community 
Health 

$885,000.00 

Healthy Food 
Kickstarter Program 

Community Services 
Unlimited, Inc 

$4,650,000.00 

LA County Mortgage 

Relief Partnership 

Neighborhood Housing 
Services of Los Angeles 

County 

$4,500,000.00 

LA County Rent Relief 

The Center for Strategic 
Economic Studies and 
Institutional Development, 

Inc. 

$77,459,000.00 

Landlord-Tenant 
Mediations 

Center For Conflict 

Resolution 
$51,800.00 

Korean American Coalition 
– Los Angeles 

$200,540.00 

Loyola Marymount 
University 

$201,280.00 

Legal Representation 
for Immigrants at 

Risk of Removal 

Coalition for Humane 
Immigrant Rights 

$5,900,000.00 

Small Dollar Grants 
for Domestic Violence 

Survivors 

Geocko, Inc. dba 

FORWARD27 
$3,695,000.00 

Stay Housed LA 

County  

Legal Aid Foundation of 

Los Angeles28 
$29,000,000.00 

Volunteer Income Tax 

Assistance (VITA) for 
People Experiencing 

Homelessness 

Koreatown Youth and 
Community Center 

$2,070,000.00 

 
25 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
26 Ibid. 
27 Ibid. 
28 Ibid. 



Attachment  

6 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

ECONOMIC 

OPPORTUNITY 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Childcare Providers 
Grants and Incubator 
Program 

Community Partners29 $18,835,800.00 

Crystal Stairs  $55,000.00 

Los Angeles County 
Development Authority30 

$20,000,000.00 

Mexican American 
Opportunity Foundation31 

$25,884.00 

Economic Mobility 
Initiative 

Multiplier $750,000.00 

Economic Mobility 
Initiative-Commercial 

Acquisition Fund 

Dalberg Consulting U.S., 

LLC 
$299,000.00 

Fair Chance 

Campaign 

Leadersup $800,000.00 

Root and Rebound $667,100.00 

Task Force LLC $332,900.00 

High Road Training 
Partnerships - Film & 

Digital Media 

Venice Arts $732,786.00 

High Road Training 
Partnerships 

Apprenticeship Readiness 

Fund 
$2,068,500.00 

BuildWithin, Inc. $520,000.00 

TFP Group, Inc. dba 
Training Funding Partners 

$100,000.00 

 

 
Job Programs for 
Reentry Populations - 

Careers For Cause 
 

 

Amity Foundation32 $1,240,000.00 

Fathers and Mothers Who 
Care 

$480,000.00 

Social Finance, Inc. $300,000.00 

 
29 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
30 Ibid. 
31 Ibid. 
32 Ibid. 



Attachment  

7 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

ECONOMIC 
OPPORTUNITY 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Job Programs for 
Reentry Populations - 

Careers For Cause 
St. Joseph Center33 $620,000.00 

Keep LA Dining 
B.S.D. Capital, Inc. dba 

Lendistry34 

$60,695,872.00 

  

LA Regional COVID 
Fund: Nonprofit 
Grants 

Long Beach Community 
College (for Small Business 

Development 
Corporation)35 

$4,400,000.00  
  
  

LA Regional COVID 

Fund: Small and 
Microbusiness Grants 

Legal Aid for Small 
Business Owners 

Bet Tzedek Legal 
Services36 

$1,200,000.00 

 
 

 
 

Pandemic Recovery 
Rapid Reemployment 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Catholic Charities - AJCC 
(East L.A.)37 

$1,887,516.00 

Catholic Charities – AJCC 
(South L.A.) 38 

$1,887,516.00 

Columbia University $421,494.00 

Community Career 

Development, Inc. 39 
$2,507,110.00 

Goodwill Industries40 $2,507,110.00 

Hub Cities Consortium41 $2,507,110.00 

JVS SoCal42 $2,507,110.00 

 
33 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
34 The organization is serving the Economic Opportunity Grant Fund as a third-party administrator. The umbrella 

initiative includes multiple programs. 
35 Ibid. 
36 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
37 Ibid. 
38 Ibid. 
39 Ibid. 
40 Ibid. 
41 Ibid. 
42 Ibid. 



Attachment  

8 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

ECONOMIC 
OPPORTUNITY 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Pandemic Recovery 

Rapid Reemployment 

Managed Career 
Solutions43 

$2,507,110.00 

Southeast Area Social 
Services Funding 

Authority44 

$1,267,923.00 

Safer at Work 
Logisticom Inc., dba PPE 
UNITE 

$1,400,000.00 

Shop Local 
Campaigns 

TaskForce $900,000.00 

Small Business Rent 
Relief 

Los Angeles County 
Development Authority45 

$7,500,000.00 

Street Vending 
Collaborative for 

Health, Safety, and 
Economic Mobility 

Inclusive Action for the 

City 
$3,122,877.00 

Wraparound Services 
for Critical 
Employment 

Initiatives 

Social Finance, Inc. $300,000.00 

 
 
 

 
 

Youth @ Work 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Catholic Charities – AJCC 

(East L.A)46 
$760,000.00 

Catholic Charities – AJCC 
(South L.A.)47 

$380,000.00 

Community Career 
Development, Inc.48 

$760,000.00 

Goodwill Industries49 $760,000.00 

Hub Cities Consortium50 $760,000.00 

JVS SoCal51 $570,000.00 

L.A. Works $750,000.00 

 
43 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
44 Ibid. 
45 Ibid. 
46 Ibid. 
47 Ibid. 
48 Ibid. 
49 Ibid. 
50 Ibid. 
51 Ibid. 



Attachment  

9 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

ECONOMIC 
OPPORTUNITY 

 
 

Youth @ Work 

Managed Career 
Solutions52 

$380,000.00 

Southeast Area Social 
Services Funding 

Authority53 

$380,000.00 

Youth Workforce 
Development 

Partnership 
Youth Workforce 
Development 

Partnership 

B.S.D. Capital, Inc. dba 
Lendistry 

Reflected above54 

Long Beach Community 
College (for Small Business 
Development Corporation) 

Reflected above55 

HEALTH SERVICES 
ODR Interim Housing 
Beds 

A Step to Freedom $396,000.00 

INTERNAL 
SERVICES DEPT 

Delete the Divide 
Initiative 

Braven $273,925.00 

LA Community 

Impact Hubs 

Antelope Valley Boys and 
Girls Club 

$325,000.00 

Boys and Girls Club of 
Metro LA 

$325,000.00 

North Valley Caring 

Services 
$325,000.00 

YMCA of Greater Long 

Beach 
$325,000.00 

YMCA Weingart East LA $325,000.00 

JUSTICE CARE & 

OPPORTUNITY 

Capacity-Building 
Grants for Justice 
Focused CBOs 

Amity Foundation56 $64,500,000.00 

 
 

LA COUNTY 

LIBRARY 
 

 
 
 

 
 
LA County Library 

"Park and Connect" 
Program 

 
 
 

Alpha Printing & Graphics, 

Inc57 
$2,875.00 

CLC Publicidad $4,750.00 

Meruelo Media Holdings, 

LLC 
$3,670.00 

Nantmedia Holdings $9,990.00 

 
52 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
53 Ibid. 
54 The organization is serving the Economic Opportunity Grant Fund as a third-party administrator. The umbrella 

initiative includes multiple programs. 
55 Ibid. 
56 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
57 Ibid. 



Attachment  

10 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LA COUNTY 
LIBRARY 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

LA County Library 
"Park and Connect" 

Program 

Outfront Media $7,000.00 

Smiley Radio Properties $1,300.00 

V&Z Enterprise $355,541.25 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Library Laptop and 

Hotspots Lending and 
Workready Programs 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

AAA Flag & Banner MFG 

$1,139.00 

$1,251.00 

Aaron Eckstein $1,500.00 

Alpha Printing & Graphics, 

Inc.58 

$370.00 

$370.00 

$370.00 

$916.00 

$2,850.00 

Aneesha Dubois $1,250.00 

Diana M Adaros 

$1,425.00 

$1,900.00 

Express Printing Service 

Inc.  

$1,403.00 

$1,760.00 

$1,823.00 

$7,425.00 

 
58 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 



Attachment  

11 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LA COUNTY 
LIBRARY 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Library Laptop and 
Hotspots Lending and 
Workready Programs 

Golden Star Technology  $817,460.00 

Gutierrez Law PLLC $1,500.00 

ID Card Group.com $89.00 

Kimberley G Zanti 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,250.00 

Liz S Mohler 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

Marguerite K Hannon $1,250.00 

Mt. Wilson FM 
Broadcasters 

$1,500.00 

Southern California News 
Group 

$9,990.00 

Starther TV LLC   

$1,250.00 

$1,250.00 

$1,250.00 

Tiffany L Dyson $1,200.00 

T-Mobile USA, Inc.   

$223,776.00 

$223,776.00 

$530,400.00 



Attachment  

12 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Community Based 

Outreach - DPH 

Community Health 
Councils 

$12,767,122.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Domestic Violence 
Shelter-Based 

Program 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

22nd Century 

Technologies, Inc.59 
$346,226.00 

Antelope Valley Domestic 
Violence Council 

$209,004.00 

Change Lanes Youth 
Support Services 

$456,900.00 

Child & Family Center  $259,750.00 

Community Legal Aid 

SoCal 
$800,000.00 

East Los Angeles Women’s 

Center 
$268,672.00 

Harriett Buhai Center for 

Family Law 
$400,000.00 

HealthRIGHT 360 $204,397.00 

Helping Other People Excel 

H.O.P.E. 
$75,000.00 

Helpline Youth Counseling, 
Inc. 

$144,930.00 

House of Ruth, Inc. $263,280.00 

Human Services 
Association60 

$200,000.00 

Interval House $570,000.00 

Jenesse Center $210,000.00 

Jewish Family Service of 
Los Angeles61 

$74,000.00 

Legal Aid Foundation of 
Los Angeles62 

$400,869.00 

Los Angeles Center for Law 

and Justice 
$701,742.00 

 
59 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
60 Ibid. 
61 Ibid. 
62 Ibid. 



Attachment  

13 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Domestic Violence 
Shelter-Based 
Program 

Neighborhood Legal 

Services of Los Angeles 
County 

$570,000.00 

New Hope Drug and 
Alcohol Treatment 

Program, Inc. 

$96,365.00 

New Star Family Center $93,472.00 

Niswa Association, Inc. $140,000.00 

Office of Samoan Affairs of 
California, Inc. 

$600,000.00 

Para Los Niños $360,000.00 

Personal Involvement 
Center, Inc. 

$359,525.00 

Project: Peacemakers, 
Incorporated (PPMI) 

$357,931.00 

Rainbow Services, Ltd. $177,406.00 

South Asian Helpline and 
Referral Agency63 

$121,072.00 

Su Casa ~ Ending 
Domestic Violence 

$270,315.00 

The Children's Center of 
the Antelope Valley 

$450,000.00 

Women's and Children's 
Crisis Shelter, Inc. 

$310,000.00 

Women's Shelter of Long 

Beach 
$150,000.00 

YWCA of Glendale and 

Pasadena 
$191,465.00 

YWCA of San Gabriel 

Valley 
$189,910.00 

 
 
 

Home Visiting 
 

 

Antelope Valley Partners 

for Health 
$462,775.00 

Children's Bureau of 

Southern California 
$462,775.00 

Dignity Health dba St. 
Mary Medical Center 

$462,775.00 

 
63 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 



Attachment  

14 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH  

 
 

 
 

Home Visiting 

Foothill Family Services $925,550.00 

Pacific Asian Counseling 
Services 

$462,775.00 

SHIELDS for Families $462,775.00 

The Children's Clinic, 
Serving Children & Their 

Families dba TCC Family 
Health 

$462,775.00 

Wellnest Emotional Health 
& Wellness 

$925,550.00 

Sustained Public 

Health Response and 
Supports for COVID-
19 

GC Green, Inc. $2,167,670.00 

Liberty Hill Foundation $6,167,500.00 

Public Health Foundation 
Enterprises, Inc, dba 

Heluna Health 

$37,299,900.00 

Trauma Prevention 
Partnerships 

22nd Century 

Technologies, Inc.64 
$849,661.00 

California Community 

Foundation 
$17,190,030.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

PUBLIC SOCIAL 

SERVICES 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Food Assistance 

2Awareness 
Campaign 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Advanced Healthcare 
Administrators 

$20,000.00 

Black Lesbians United $20,000.00 

California Benefits Support 
Center 

$20,000.00 

Change Lanes Youth 
Support Services 

$20,000.00 

Chinatown Service Center $20,000.00 

Chinese Christian Herald $20,000.00 

Circle of Women, Inc $20,000.00 

City of Bell Gardens $20,000.00 

Granada on Broadway 

Outreach Project 
$20,000.00 

 
64 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 



Attachment  

15 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

PUBLIC SOCIAL 
SERVICES 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Food Assistance 
2Awareness 
Campaign 

Healed Women Heal $20,000.00 

Kedren Community Health 

Center, Inc 
$20,000.00 

Korean American 

Community Coalition 
$20,000.00 

Korean American 

Federation of LA 
$20,000.00 

Living Advantage, Inc. $20,000.00 

Mend  $20,000.00 

Mexican American 
Opportunity Foundation65 

$20,000.00 

Next Generation Advocates $20,000.00 

Open Arms Food Pantry 
and Resource Center  

$20,000.00 

Pomona Pride Center, Inc. $20,000.00 

Project Q $20,000.00 

South Asian Helpline and 
Referral Agency66 

$20,000.00 

The Heart of Ida $20,000.00 

The LGBTQ Center of LBC $20,000.00 

The Protestant Episcopal 

Church in the Diocese of 
LA 

$20,000.00 

World Food Bank, Kitchen, 
and Urban Farm 

$20,000.00 

 
 

PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 

 

 
People Experiencing 

Homelessness 
Sanitation 
 

 

Consolidated Disposal 

Services, LLC, d.b.a 
Republic Services 

$123,450.00 

G.I Industries d.b.a. Waste 

Management 
$24,200.00 

 
65 The organization was awarded multiple allocations to serve different ARP programs. 
66 Ibid. 



Attachment  

16 
 

Department Program Name Agency Amount 

 
 

PUBLIC WORKS 

 
 

People Experiencing 
Homelessness 

Sanitation 

Ocean Blue Environmental 
Services, Inc. 

$1,257,695.98 

$750,000.00 

Ware Disposal, Inc. $13,000.00 

TOTAL $785,592,011.23 

 


